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dealers buying eggs for re-sale and deal­
t'rs hu~-inJ.: eggs for re-sale at whole­
~ale. the fee for the former being $5.00 
and for the latter $20.00. Section 2 
proyides: "All license fees shall be re­
mitted to the Department of AJ.:ricul­
ture. Dairy Division, who shall (}is­
hurse them for the enforcement of this 
Act as provided in Section 10." Section 
10. to which you call attention, reads 
as follows: "It shall be the duty of the 
r.ommissioner of Agriculture to enforce 
the provi~ions of this Act and to make 
sueh rules and regulations as ma~' he 
necessary for the enforcement of this 
Act." 

As~umin.~ that the legi"la ture has the 
110wer to confer upon the Commissioner 
of AJ.:rieulture t.he authority to make 
the charJ.:e which you 11:1\'e stated in 
~'our question. it is evident that such 
power ii; not expressly conferred. The 
fjuestion ari;;es whether such authority 
may he implied from the lanJ.:uage used. 
Jll'i1smuch ns the legislature hns ex­
pressly pro\'ided th!lt the license fees 
slmll be remitted to the Department of 
Agriculture. Dairy Division, who shnll 
(lisburse them for the enforcement of 
the Act. and has thereby provided n 
fund for the enforcement of the Act. it 
excludes the idea of conferring upon the 
Commissioner of Agriculture the power 
of mnking additional charges. 'In other 
words, from the langunge used there is 
no clear purpose on the part of the 
legislature to grant such power to the 
Commissioner of Agriculture. The power 
to make rules and regulations as used 
in this Act, does not necessarily imply 
the power to collect a fee from egJ.: 
dealers but rather the power to make 
"uch reasonable orders, rules and reg­
ulations ns will obtain uniformity and 
fnimess, or some other necessary re­
fjuiremell't in the enforcement of the 
Act. 

'.rhe power to le\-y a chnrge should 
not be inferred unless the intention of 
the legislature is clearly shown. In 5n 
C. J. 1106, it is said: "The powers 
J.:iven by n stntute to subordinate local 
a uthorities are strictly construed, and 
every reasonnble doubt as to the exi"t­
ence of a particular power is resoh'ed 
against its existence. Statutes passed 
in the exercise of the polic.'C power of 
the state should be strictly construed, 
• :cr *." 

The power of the legislature to con-

fer such authority upon the Commis­
sioner of Agriculture might well be 
questioned but it is not necessary to 
consider the same. See 12 C. .J. 011, 
Section 420, as well as several consti­
tutional provisions. 

Opinion No. 228 

Schools-High Schools-Warrants 
-Taxes. 

HELD: Section 1012 and 1203, R 
C. 1\1. 1921, apply to High Schools. 

May 29, 1033. 
You request the opinion of this office 

as to whether Section 1012, R U. 1\1. 
1!)21, as amended by Chap. 162, Laws 
of 1933, and 1203 R. C. M. 1921 !lS 
amended by Chap. 179, Laws of 1033, 
applies to high schools. 

Title of Chapter 148, Laws of 1931, 
provides: 

"An Act to Establish a Uniform Code 
of Laws Relative to High Schools as 
a Part of the Public School System 
•• *" 

amI Section 110, page 387, a part of 
Chapter 148, Laws of 1931, provides 
that the general school laws shall lIe 
applicable in any case in \vhich pro­
vision is not made by said Chapter 148. 

It is therefore our opinion that Sec­
tions 1012 and 1203, relating to school 
warmnts and to special school taxes, 
apply to high schools. 

Opinion No. 229 

Sheliff's Sale-Real Pl'Opel"ty-Title 
-Ta .. "ation-County Assessors. 

HELD: Title to real property passes 
to thc purchaser upon sheriff's sale 
and hence such property should there­
after be assessed in the name of the 
pnrchaser. 

June 2, 1933. 
You have submitted the question 

whether real property sold at sheriff's 
sale on August 20, 1932, should be as­
sessed for the year 1933 in the name of 
the llUrchaser holding the sheriff's cer­
tificate of sale, or whether it should 
be assessed in the name of the judg­
ment debtor. 
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